

ITEM NO.1702

COURT NO.13

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 959-960/2009

GRAM PANCHAYAT VILLAGE KHERRARI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(Only SLP (C) 6505/2012, 8111/2013, 6533/2012, 6473/2012, 4915/2012 and 1059 of 2011 are to be listed before Hon'ble Court (in Chamber)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 1059/2011 (IV-B)

(IA No. 95840/2016 - SUBSTITUTION, C/D)

SLP(C) No. 6505/2012 (IV-B)

(IA No. 22942/2020 - DISCHARGE OF ADVOCATE ON RECORD

IA No. 22945/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 6533/2012 (IV-B)

(SERVICE IS COMPLETE. LIST A/W MAIN MATTER)

SLP(C) No. 6473/2012 (IV-B)

(IA No. 22935/2020 - DISCHARGE OF ADVOCATE ON RECORD

IA No. 22936/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 8111/2013 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 4915/2012 (IV-B)

(Office Report on Default)

Date : 30-11-2022 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI

[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Shish Pal Laler, Adv.

Mr. Jasbir Singh Malik, Adv.

Ms. Jasleen Kaur Sawhney, Adv.

Ms. Monika Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Usha Nandini V., AOR

Mr. Ankur Mittal, AOR

Ms. Tanuj Bagga Sharma, Adv

Dr. M.K. Ravi, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Bhasin, Adv.
Mr. Rajinder Mathur, AOR

Mr. Ravindra Bana, AOR
Miss Aanchal Jain, AOR
M/S. V. Maheshwari & Co., AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Anil Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Umang Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Vijay pal, Adv.
Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, AOR

Mr. Bhanwar Pal Singh Jadon (DAG)

Mr. Shekhar Raj Sharma, Dy. AG
Mr. Paras Dutta, Adv.
Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR
Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, AOR

Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, AOR

Mr. Tarun Gupta, AOR
Mr. Abhishek Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Manoj Rajpoot, Adv.

Mr. Vinod Sharma, AOR
Mr. Suraj Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Abhay Kumar, AOR
Mr. Shagun Ruhil, Adv.

Mr. Yash Pal Dhingra, AOR
Mr. Bhaskar Y. Kulkarni, AOR

Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR
Ms. Amrita Verma, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Tomar, Adv.

Mr. Himanshu Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Manoj C. Mishra, AOR

Mr. Ravi Panwar, AOR

Mr. Kamal Sehgal, Adv.
Mr. Satinder S. Gulati, Adv.
Mr. Raj Kishor Choudhary, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the court made the following
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks time to take steps to effect service on the legal representatives of the deceased, respondent No.9(1) and states that an affidavit of service shall be filed within four weeks.

List after six weeks.

I.A. Nos.22942 & 22945 of 2020 in SLP (Civil) No.6505/2012, I.A. Nos.22935 & 22936 of 2020 in SLP (Civil) No.6473/2012, I.A. Nos.22922 & 22923 of 2020 in SLP (Civil) No.6533/2012

Applications for discharge of previous Advocate-on-Record of the sole petitioner in all the matters as well as for exemption from filing Official Translation, are allowed.

SLP (Civil) No.8111/2013

1. As per the office report, service of show cause notice is complete on the respondent Nos.1,2,4 to 6 and alternative arrangement notice is incomplete on the respondent No.3
2. Necessary steps for alternative arrangement be taken in respect of the respondent No.3 at the earliest.
3. List after six weeks.

SLP (Civil) No.4915/2012

1. The matter was lastly listed in Chambers on

21.10.2019, when it was noticed that none had appeared for the petitioner. Further, period of three weeks was granted to take steps for effecting service on the unserved respondents No.10,19,20 and 21 and for taking adequate steps to substitute the deceased respondent No.22.

2. As per the office report, no steps have been taken by the petitioner till date. Appearance is entered by Mr. Shish Pal Laler, learned counsel who submits that the previous Advocate-on-Record appearing for the petitioner has since been elevated as an Additional District Judge, Jharkhand and necessary steps are being taken to engage another Advocate-on-Record.

3. Appearance has also been entered by learned counsel for the respondent No.23 who states that his client had purchased the subject property from respondents No.4,5,19 and 20 and sought impleadment in the present proceedings which was allowed vide order dated 28.08.2017. He therefore, states that the interest of the respondents No.19 and 20, who remain unserved, is taken care of by the respondent No.23.

4. Learned counsel for the petitioner states that he has no instructions on the above aspect and may be granted one more opportunity to serve the unserved respondents and move an application for

substitution of the deceased respondent No.22.

5. Last opportunity of four weeks is granted to the petitioners to take necessary steps in this regard failing which, the petition shall be deemed to be dismissed as against the aforesaid unserved respondents.

6. List after six weeks.

(Geeta Ahuja)
Asth. Registrar-Cum-PS

(Ram Subhag Singh)
Branch Officer