

ITEM NO.103

COURT NO.7

SECTION IV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s).8573-8574/2024

GRAM PANCHAYAT VILLAGE KHERRARI

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

WITH

C.A. No. 8576/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 8575/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 8595/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 8577/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 8580/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 8578/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 8581/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 8579/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 8582/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 8584/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 8583/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 8585/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 8587/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 8586/2024 (IV)

I.A No. 95840 of 2016 - Application for Substitution, condonation of delay and setting aside abatement to bring on record legal heirs of deceased respondent No. 9(i)

C.A. No. 8588/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 8589/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 8591-8592/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 8590/2024 (IV)

**C.A. No. 8593/2024 (IV)**  
**IA No. 173768/2024 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION**

**C.A. No. 8594/2024 (IV)**  
**IA No. 173840/2024 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION**

**C.A. No. 8596-8597/2024 (IV)**

**C.A. No. 8598/2024 (IV)**

**C.A. No. 8599/2024 (IV)**

**C.A. No. 8600/2024 (IV)**

**C.A. No. 8601/2024 (IV)**

**CONMT.PET.(C) No. 336/2012 In SLP(C) No. 11213/2011 (IV)**

**C.A. No. 8602/2024 (IV)**

**SLP(C) No. 435/2025 (IV-B)**

**Date : 15-05-2025 These appeals were called on for hearing today.**

**CORAM :**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL**

**For Appellant(s) : Mr. Mukul Kumar, AOR**  
**Ms. Abha R. Sharma, AOR**

**Mr. Bharat Bhushan, AOR**  
**Mr. Keshav Bansal, Adv.**

**Mr. Manoj Swarup, Sr. Adv. (Not Present)**  
**Mr. Ankit Swarup, AOR**

**Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, AOR**  
**Ms. Ananya Basudha, Adv.**

**Mr. Rohit Sharma, Adv.**  
**Mr. Rahul Gupta, AOR**

**Mr. Ravindra Bana, AOR**

**Ms. Tanuj Bagga Sharma, Adv.**  
**Mr. Rajinder Mathur, AOR**  
**Mr. M K Ravi, Adv.**  
**Mr. Tarun Mathur, Adv.**  
**Mr. Akshat Singhal, Adv.**

Mr. Siddhartha Iyer, AOR  
Ms. Divyanshi Banshal, Adv.  
Mr. Chhatresh Kumar Sahu, Adv.  
Mr. Dinesh Verma, Adv.  
Mr. Rajat Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, AOR

Mr. Vineet Bhagat, AOR  
Mrs. Manju Bhagat, Adv.  
Mrs. Archana Midha, Adv.  
Mr. Aksveer Singh Saggi, Adv.

Mr. Jasbir Singh Malik, Adv.  
Ms. Rhythm Bharadwaj, Adv.  
Ms. Anjali, Adv.  
Mr. Varun Punia, AOR

Mr. Tarjeet Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Satyendra Kumar, AOR

M/S. V. Maheshwari & Co., AOR  
Mr. Naveen .n, Adv.  
Mr. Ashish Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. N. Nagan Pillai, Adv.  
Mr. Prateek Rai, Adv.  
Mr. Ashutosh Bhardwaj, Adv.  
Mr. Gurrick Jassar, Adv.

Mr. Shish Pal Laler, Adv.  
Mr. Hitesh Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Atul, Adv.  
Mr. Hardik Giri, Adv.  
Mr. Pranav Singh Gautam, Adv.  
Mr. Vedant Pradhan, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Pardeep Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Parinav Gupta, Adv.  
Mrs. Mansi Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Rakshit Rathi, Adv.  
Mrs. Shashi Verma, Adv.  
Dr. Mrs. Vipin Gupta, AOR

Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, AOR

Mr. P. N. Gupta, AOR  
Mr. T. Sriniv Murthy, Advocate, Adv.  
Mr. P.n. Gupta, A.O.R,  
Mr. Pushpraj Gupta, Advocate, Adv.  
Mr. Bharti Gupta, Advocate, Adv.

Mr. Narender Hooda, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, AOR  
Mr. Ananya Basudha, Adv.  
Mr. Yuvraj Nandal, Adv.  
Mr. Ravinder Pal Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Tannu, Adv.  
Ms. Ananya Basudha, Adv.

Mr. Abhay Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Shagun Ruhil, Adv.  
Mr. Karan Chopra, Adv.  
Ms. Kusum Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Atul Lakhanpal, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Dinesh Verma, Adv.  
Mr. Chand Qureshi, AOR  
Mr. Praveen Pathak, Adv.

Ms. Sushma Suri, AOR  
Mr. Bhaskar Y. Kulkarni, AOR  
Mr. Yash Pal Dhingra, AOR  
Mr. Tarun Gupta, AOR

Mr. Atul Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Abhimanyu Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Deepali, Adv.  
Mr. Harish Kumar Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Amit Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. S. K. Verma, AOR

Mr. Devendra Singh, AOR  
Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, AOR  
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Singh, AOR

Mr. Shekhar Raj Sharma, D.A.G.  
Mr. Bhanwar Pal Singh Jadon, D.A.G.  
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Tyagi, Adv.  
Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR  
Ms. Nidhi Narwal, Adv.  
Mr. Fateh Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.  
Mr. Harsh Vardhan Singh Rajawat, Adv.  
Mr. Aman Dev Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Chetan Jadon, Adv.  
Mr. Rajmani Mohanty, Adv.  
Mr. Rishabh Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Vaibhav Vikram Singh, Adv.

Mr. Shyamal Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Jaspreet Singh Rai, Adv.

Mr. Rohit Nagpal, Adv.  
Mrs. Sukhdeep Kaur Rai, Adv.  
Mrs. Vasudha Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Shwetabh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Rajat Bhardwaj, A.A.G.  
Ms. Baani Khanna, AOR  
Mr. Robin Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Kapil Balwani, Adv.

Ms. Ranjeeta Rohatgi, AOR

Mr. Himanshu Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Manoj C. Mishra, AOR

Mr. G. Balaji, AOR  
Ms. Udit Singh, AOR

Mr. Naveen Kumar Chauhan, Adv.  
Mr. Ravi Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Dharendra Pratap Srivastava, Adv.  
Mr. Ajay Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Virender Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Praveen Swarup, AOR

Mr. Satyadarshi Sanjay, A.S.G. (Not Present)  
Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, Adv.  
Ms. Agrima Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Piyush Beriwal, Adv.  
Mr. Ashok Panigrahi, Adv.  
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Ravi Panwar, AOR

Mr. Manish Raghav , AOR  
Mr. Manish Raghav, Adv.  
Mr. Shivaansh Sekhar Dixit, Adv.  
Mr. Prakash Srivastava, Adv.  
Mr. Rohit Gour, Adv.

Mr. Bipin Bihary Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Divya Kumari Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Arun Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Vinod Sharma, AOR  
Mr. Harshal V Kulkarni, Adv.

Mr. Harshvardhan Jha, Adv.  
Mrs. Yugandhara Pawar Jha, Adv.  
Mr. Kunal Verma, AOR  
Mr. Aman Pathak, Adv.  
Mr. Sumeet Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Vipin Gogia, Adv.  
Ms. Jaspreet Gogia, AOR  
Mr. Karanvir Gogia, Adv.  
Ms. Varnika Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Aditya Goyal, Adv.

Mr. Vikas Verma, AOR  
Ms. Sapna Verma, Adv.  
Mr. Shafik Ahmed, Adv.  
Ms. Aakriti Yunas, Adv.  
Ms. Kavita Verma, Adv.  
Ms. Anju, Adv.  
Mr. Varun Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Govind Goel, Adv.  
Mr. Ankit Goel, AOR  
Mr. Chandrakanta Sahoo, Adv.

Mr. Satinder Gulati, Adv.  
Mr. Raj Kishor Choudhary, AOR  
Mr. Kamal Sehgal, Adv.  
Mr. Mohit Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Narender Hooda, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Shiv Bhatnagar, Adv.  
Mr. Yuvraj Nandal, Adv.  
Ms. Pallvi Hooda, Adv.  
Ms. Tannu, Adv.  
Mr. Mayank Raghav, Adv.  
Ms. Seema Sindhu, Adv.  
Dr. Surender Singh Hooda, AOR

Upon hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
**O R D E R**

We have heard the learned counsel and learned senior counsel appearing for the respective parties.

We are of the view that comprehensive affidavits are required from the States of Punjab and Haryana indicating the object and purpose for which the amendment to the Punjab Village Common Lands (Regulation) Act, 1961 has been introduced. The affidavits shall

also include the extent of land sought to be excluded by the impugned provision.

The particulars shall further include the number of persons, who have been allotted land, along with the extent of land allotted to them, with specific reference to the possession, if any, with them.

List the appeals on 21.08.2025.

**(D. NAVEEN)**  
**COURT MASTER (SH)**

**(POONAM VAID)**  
**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**