

ITEM NO.102

COURT NO.4

SECTION IV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 8573-8574/2024

GRAM PANCHAYAT VILLAGE KHERRARI

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 8576/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 8575/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 8595/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 8577/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 8580/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 8578/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 8581/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 8579/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 8582/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 8584/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 8583/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 8585/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 8587/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 8586/2024 (IV)

I.A No. 95840 of 2016 - Application for Substitution, condonation of delay and setting aside abatement to bring on record legal heirs of deceased respondent No. 9(i)

C.A. No. 8588/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 8589/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 8591-8592/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 8590/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 8593/2024 (IV)

IA No. 173768/2024 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

C.A. No. 8594/2024 (IV)

IA No. 173840/2024 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

C.A. No. 8596-8597/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 8598/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 8599/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 8600/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 8601/2024 (IV)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 336/2012 In SLP(C) No. 11213/2011 (IV)

C.A. No. 8602/2024 (IV)

SLP(C) No. 435/2025 (IV-B)

Date : 21-08-2025 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH

**For Appellant(s)**

Mr. Mukul Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Manoj Swarup, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Neelmani Pant, Adv.  
Mr. Yash Singhal, Adv.

Mr. Saurabh Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Abha R. Sharma, AOR

Mr. Bharat Bhushan, AOR  
Mr. Keshav Bansal, Adv.  
Mr. Tarun Meel, Adv.  
Mr. Partik Ahlawat, Adv.  
Mr. Devansh Khatter, Adv.  
Mr. Ashutosh Mahendrou, Adv.

Mr. Manoj Swarup, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Ankit Swarup, AOR  
Mr. Neelmani Pant, Adv.

Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, AOR  
Ms. Ananya Basudha, Adv.

Mr. Rohit Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Madhuri Negi, Adv.  
Mr. Rahul Gupta, AOR  
Mrs. Vandana Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Ravindra Bana, AOR

Ms. Tanuj Bagga Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Rajinder Mathur, AOR  
Mr. M K Ravi, Adv.  
Mr. Tarun Mathur, Adv.  
Mr. Akshat Singhal, Adv.

Mr. Siddhartha Iyer, AOR  
Mr. Krishanan V, Adv.  
Mr. Chhatresh Kumar Sahu, Adv.  
Mr. Aman Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Dinesh Verma, Adv.  
Mr. Rajat Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Harsh Gupta, Adv.  
Ms. Goldy Goyal, AOR

Mr. Vineet Bhagat, AOR  
Mrs. Archana Midha, Adv.  
Mrs. Manju Bhagat, Adv.  
Mr. Aksveer Singh Saggu, Adv.

Mr. Jasbir Singh Malik, Adv.  
 Ms. Rhythm Bharadwaj, Adv.  
 Ms. Pooja Devi, Adv.  
 Mr. Vijender Mann, Adv.  
 Mr. Varun Punia, AOR

Mr. Tar Jeet Singh, Adv.  
 Mr. Parveen Paul, Adv.  
 Ms. Roopa Paul, Adv.  
 Mr. Satyendra Kumar, AOR

Mr. Ashish Pandey, Adv.  
 Mr. Shubham Saxena, Adv.  
 Mr. Prateek Rai, Adv.  
 Mr. Ashutosh Bhardwaj, Adv.  
 Ms. Sathyapriya .s, Adv.  
 M/s V. Maheshwari & Co., AOR

Mr. Shish Pallaler, Adv.  
 Mr. Hitesh Kumar, Adv.  
 Mr. Vedant Pradhan, AOR  
 Mr. Hardik Giri, Adv.  
 Mr. Pranav Singh Gautam, Adv.  
 Mr. Syed Danish Hasan, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Pardeep Gupta, Adv.  
 Mr. Parinav Gupta, Adv.  
 Mr. Rakshit Rathi, Adv.  
 Dr. Mrs. Vipin Gupta, AOR

Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, AOR

Mr. P. N. Gupta, AOR  
 Mrs. Bharti Gupta, Adv.  
 Mr. T Shrinivas Murtiy, Adv.  
 Mr. Puspraj Gupta, Adv.  
 Mrs. Aashima Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Narender Hooda, Sr. Adv.  
 Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, AOR  
 Ms. Ananya Basudha, Adv.  
 Mr. Ravinder Pal Singh, Adv.

Mr. Abhay Kumar, AOR  
 Mr. Shagun Ruhil, Adv.  
 Mr. Rakesh Kumar, Adv.  
 Mr. Karan Chopra, Adv.

Mr. Atul Lakhan Pal, Sr. Adv.  
 Mr. Dewashish Vishwakarma, Adv.  
 Mr. Praveen Pathak, Adv.  
 Mr. Chand Qureshi, AOR

Mrs. Parveen Qureshi, Adv.

Ms. Sushma Suri, AOR  
Mr. Yash Pal Dhingra, AOR  
Mr. Bhaskar Y. Kulkarni, AOR  
Mr. Tarun Gupta, AOR

Mr. Atul Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. Abhimanyu Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Abhimanyu Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Harish Kumar Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Deepali Atreja, Adv.  
Mr. Pulak Bagchi, Adv.  
Mr. Amit Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Jayant Malik, Adv.  
Mr. S. K. Verma, AOR

Mr. Devendra Singh, AOR

Mr. Rajat Bhardwaj, A.A.G.  
Ms. Baani Khanna, AOR  
Ms. Ankita M Bhardwaj, Adv.  
Mr. Robin Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Kapil Balwani, Adv.

Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, AOR  
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Singh, AOR

Mr. Shekhar Raj Sharma, A.A.G.  
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Tyagi, Adv.  
Mr. Bhanwar Pal Singh Jadon, D.A.G.  
Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR  
Ms. Nidhi Narwal, Adv.  
Mr. Fateh Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Harsh Vardhan Singh Rajawat, Adv.  
Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.  
Mr. Aman Dev Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Chetan Jadon, Adv.  
Mr. Gaj Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Vaibhav Vikram Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Pushkar Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Saurabh Sachdeva, Adv.

Mr. Shyamal Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Jaspreet Singh Rai, Adv.  
Mrs. Sukhdeep Kaur Rai, Adv.  
Ms. Apoorva Pal, Adv.  
Mr. Krish Mahajan, Adv.

Mr. Siddhant Sharma, AOR  
Mr. Karan Sharma, AOR

Mr. Himanshu Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Manoj C. Mishra, AOR

Ms. Vriti Gujral, Adv.  
Mr. G. Balaji, AOR

Ms. Udita Singh, AOR

Mr. Naveen Kumar Chauhan, Adv.  
Mr. Ravi Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Krishan Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Raghvendra Shukla, Adv.  
Mr. Sunny Kapoor, Adv.  
Mr. Praveen Swarup, AOR

Mr. Satyadarshi Sanjay, A.S.G.  
Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, Adv.  
Ms. Agrima Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Piyush Beriwal, Adv.  
Mr. Ashok Panigrahi, Adv.  
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Ravi Panwar, AOR

Mr. Manish Raghav , AOR  
Mr. Manish Raghav, Adv.  
Mr. Prakash Srivastava, Adv.  
Mr. Piyush Sanghi, Adv.  
Ms. Khushboo Sahu, Adv.

Mr. Vinod Sharma, AOR  
Mr. Kunal Verma, AOR

Mr. Vipin Gogia, Adv.  
Ms. Jaspreet Gogia, AOR  
Mr. Karanvir Gogia, Adv.  
Ms. Varnika Gupta, Adv.  
Ms. Shivangi Singhal, Adv.  
Mrs. Indira M (marla Batta), Adv.

Mr. Vikas Verma, AOR  
Ms. Sapna Verma, Adv.  
Mr. Shafik Ahmed, Adv.  
Ms. Aakriti Yunas, Adv.  
Ms. Kavita Verma, Adv.  
Dr. Vinod Kumar Goyal, Adv.  
Mr. Bibhav Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Jamil Ahmad, Adv.

Mr. Govind Goel, Adv.  
Mr. Ankit Goel, AOR  
Mr. Chandrakanta Sahoo, Adv.

Mr. Abhi Garg, Adv.

Mr. Kamal Sehgal, Adv.

Mr. Satinder Gulati, Adv.

Mr. Raj Kishor Choudhary, AOR

Mr. Yuvraj Nandal, Adv.

Mr. Shiv Bhatnagar, Adv.

Ms. Pallvi Hooda, Adv.

Ms. Kavya Manuja, Adv.

Ms. Tannu, Adv.

Ms. Seema Sindhu, Adv.

Dr. Surender Singh Hooda, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Learned counsel appearing for the respondent(s)-  
States seek more time to comply with the earlier  
order dated 15.05.2025.

The concerned respondent(s) States shall comply  
with the earlier order dated 15.05.2025 within a  
period of six weeks.

List the matters on 15.10.2025.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(POONAM VAID)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR