

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 8573-8574/2024

GRAM PANCHAYAT VILLAGE KHERRARI

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 78888/2025 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION)

WITH

C.A. No. 8594/2024 (IV)

(IA No. 173840/2024 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION)

C.A. No. 8600/2024 (IV)

SLP(C) No. 435/2025 (IV-D)

(IA No. 2722/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 2721/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

C.A. No. 8576/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 8575/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 8595/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 8577/2024 (IV)

(IA No. 78589/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS and IA No. 78591/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

C.A. No. 8580/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 8578/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 8581/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 8579/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 8582/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 8584/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 8583/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 8585/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 8587/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 8586/2024 (IV)
(I.A No. 95840 of 2016 - Application for Substitution, condonation of delay and setting aside abatement to bring on record legal heirs of deceased respondent No. 9(i))

C.A. No. 8588/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 8589/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 8591-8592/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 8590/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 8593/2024 (IV)
(IA No. 173768/2024 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION)

C.A. No. 8596-8597/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 8598/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 8599/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 8601/2024 (IV)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 336/2012 In SLP(C) No. 11213/2011 (IV)

C.A. No. 8602/2024 (IV)

Date : 06-11-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SATISH CHANDRA SHARMA

For Appellant(s) : Mr. Manoj Swarup, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ankit Swarup, AOR
Mr. Neelmani Pant, Adv.

Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, AOR
Ms. Ananya Basudha, Adv.

Mr. Rohit Sharma, Adv.
Mrs. Madhuri Negi, Adv.
Mrs. Vandana Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Gupta, AOR

Mr. Ravindra Bana, AOR

Mr. Rajinder Mathur, AOR
Ms. Tanuj Bagga Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Praveen Hans, Adv.
Mr. Denson Joseph, Adv.

Mr. Tarun Mathur, Adv.
Mr. Akshat Singhal, Adv.

Mr. Siddhartha Iyer, AOR

Mr. Dinesh Verma, Adv.
Mr. Vaneet, Adv.
Mrs. Honey Verma, Adv.
Ms. Goldy Goyal, AOR

Mr. Vineet Bhagat, AOR

Mr. Jasbir Singh Malik, Adv.
Ms. Prachi Sohi, Adv.
Ms. Pooja Devi, Adv.
Mr. Varun Punia, AOR

Mr. Satyendra Kumar, AOR
Mr. Roshan Singh Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Tarjeet Singh, Adv.
Mr. Saransh Attri, Adv.
Ms. Kajol Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Parveen Paul, Adv.
Ms. Amita Dhiman, Adv.
Ms. Roopa Paul, Adv.

Mr. Manoj Swarup, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Neelmani Pant, Adv.
Mr. Yash Singhal, Adv.
Mr. Mukul Kumar, AOR

Ms. Abha R. Sharma, AOR

Mr. Bharat Bhushan, AOR
Mr. Keshav Bansal, Adv.
Mr. Partik Ahlawat, Adv.

M/S. V. Maheshwari & Co., AOR

Mr. Shish Pal Laler, Adv.
Mr. Vedant Pradhan, AOR
Mr. Hitesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Hardik Giri, Adv.
Mr. Pranav Singh Gautam, Adv.

Mr. Ankit Swarup, AOR
Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, AOR
Mr. Rahul Gupta, AOR
Mr. Ravindra Bana, AOR
Mr. Rajinder Mathur, AOR
Mr. Siddhartha Iyer, AOR
Ms. Goldy Goyal, AOR

Mr. Vineet Bhagat, AOR
Mr. Varun Punia, AOR
Mr. Satyendra Kumar, AOR
Mr. Mukul Kumar, AOR
Ms. Abha R. Sharma, AOR
Mr. Bharat Bhushan, AOR
M/S. V. Maheshwari & Co., AOR
Mr. Vedant Pradhan, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, AOR
Ms. Ananya Basudha, Adv.
Mr. Ravinder Pal Singh, Adv.

Mr. Abhay Kumar, AOR
Mr. Shagun Ruhil, Adv.
Mr. Karan Chopra, Adv.

Mr. Pardeep Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Parinav Gupta, Adv.
Mrs. Mansi Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Harshvardhan Lodhi, Adv.
Mr. Rakshit Rathi, Adv.
Mr. Shadab Khan, Adv.
Dr. Mrs. Vipin Gupta, AOR
Mr. Krishna Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, AOR

Mr. Atul Lakhanpal, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rajat Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Chand Qureshi, AOR
Mr. Manjeet Singh, Adv.
Mr. Vijay Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Sundeep Pandhi, Adv.

Ms. Sushma Suri, AOR
Mr. Yash Pal Dhingra, AOR
Mr. Bhaskar Y. Kulkarni, AOR
Mr. Tarun Gupta, AOR

Mr. Atul Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Abhimanyu Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Deepali Atreja, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Thukral, Adv.
Mr. Manish Chaurasia, Adv.
Mr. S. K. Verma, AOR

Mr. Devendra Singh, AOR

Mr. Maninderjit Singh Bedi, Advocate General
Mr. Rajat Bhardwaj, A.A.G.
Ms. Baani Khanna, AOR

Mr. Robin Singh, Adv.
Mr. Kapil Balwani, Adv.
Mr. Shrikant Thokchom, Adv.

Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, AOR
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Singh, AOR

Mr. Karan Dewan, Adv.
Ms. Raminder Kaur, Adv.
Ms. Aanchal Jain, AOR

Mr. Jaspreet Singh Rai, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Nagpal, Adv.
Ms. Sukhdeep Kaur Rai, Adv.
Mrs. Vasudha Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Apoorva Pal, Adv.
Mr. Shyamal Kumar, AOR

Mr. Siddhant Sharma, AOR
Mr. Karan Sharma, AOR

Mr. Shekhar Raj Sharma, A.A.G.
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Tyagi, Adv.
Mr. Bhanwar Pal Singh Jadon, D.A.G.
Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR
Ms. Nidhi Narwal, Adv.
Mr. Harsh Vardhan Singh Rajawat, Adv.
Mr. Keshav Mittal, Adv.
Mr. Chetan Jadon, Adv.
Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.
Ms. Srishti Jain, Adv.
Mr. Vaibhav Vikram Singh, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Kumar Suman, Adv.
Mr. Aman Dev Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Rayi Peddi Raju, Adv.
Mr. Gaj Singh, Adv.

Mr. Himanshu Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Manoj C. Mishra, AOR

Ms. Vriti Gujral, Adv.
Mr. G. Balaji, AOR
Mr. Bikram Dwivedi, Adv.

Ms. Udita Singh, AOR

Mr. Naveen Kumar Chauhan, Adv.
Mr. Ravi Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Krishan Kumar, Adv.
Mr. R.d. Maurya, Adv.
Ms. Sheetal Kandpal, Adv.
Mr. Loveli Tyagi, Adv.

Mr. Praveen Swarup, AOR

Mr. Satyadarshi Sanjay, A.S.G.
Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, Adv.
Ms. Agrima Singh, Adv.
Mr. Piyush Beriwal, Adv.
Mr. Ashok Panigrahi, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Shish Pal Laler, Adv.
Mr. Hitesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Atul, Adv.
Mr. Vedant Pradhan, Adv.
Mr. Hardik Giri, Adv.
Mr. Pranav Singh Gautam, Adv.
Ms. Preeti Kumari, Adv.
Mr. Ravi Panwar, AOR
Mr. Urfee Haider, Adv.

Mr. Manish Raghav , AOR
Mr. Manish Raghav, Adv.
Mr. Piyush Sanghi, Adv.
Ms. Khushbu Sahu, Adv.
Mr. Prakash Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Vinod Sharma, AOR

Mr. Harshvardhan Jha, Adv.
Mrs. Yugandhara Pawar Jha, Adv.
Mr. Kunal Verma, AOR
Mr. Aman Pathak, Adv.
Mr. Sumeet Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Vipin Gogia, Adv.
Ms. Jaspreet Gogia, AOR
Mr. Karanvir Gogia, Adv.
Ms. Varnika Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Yuvraj Gogia, Adv.
Ms. Shivangi Singhal, Adv.
Mrs. Indira M (marla Batta), Adv.

Mr. Mayank Choudhary, Adv.
Ms. Kritika, Adv.
Mr. Vikas Verma, AOR
Ms. Sapna Verma, Adv.
Mr. Shafik Ahmed, Adv.
Ms. Aakriti Yunas, Adv.
Ms. Kavita Verma, Adv.
Ms. Priya Verma, Adv.

Mr. Govind Goel, Adv.

Mr. Ankit Goel, AOR
Mr. Mayank Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Bhardwaj, Adv.

Mr. Raj Kishor Choudhary, AOR

Mr. Narender Hooda, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rahul Rathore, Adv.
Ms. Pallvi Hooda, Adv.
Mr. Yuvraj Nandal, Adv.
Ms. Kavya Manuja, Adv.
Ms. Tannu, Adv.
Dr. Surender Singh Hooda, AOR

Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, AOR
Mr. Abhay Kumar, AOR
Dr. Mrs. Vipin Gupta, AOR
Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, AOR
Mr. Chand Qureshi, AOR
Ms. Sushma Suri, AOR
Mr. Yash Pal Dhingra, AOR
Mr. Bhaskar Y. Kulkarni, AOR
Mr. Tarun Gupta, AOR
Mr. S. K. Verma, AOR
Mr. Devendra Singh, AOR
Ms. Baani Khanna, AOR
Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, AOR
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Singh, AOR
Miss Aanchal Jain, AOR
Mr. Shyamal Kumar, AOR
Mr. Siddhant Sharma, AOR
Mr. Karan Sharma, AOR
Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR
Mr. Manoj C. Mishra, AOR
Mr. G. Balaji, AOR
Ms. Udita Singh, AOR
Mr. Praveen Swarup, AOR
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR
Mr. Ravi Panwar, AOR
Mr. Manish Raghav, AOR
Mr. Vinod Sharma, AOR
Mr. Kunal Verma, AOR
Ms. Jaspreet Gogia, AOR
Mr. Vikas Verma, AOR
Mr. Ankit Goel, AOR

Mr. Kamal Sehgal, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Satinder Singh Gulati, Adv.
Mr. Raj Kishor Choudhary, AOR

Dr. Surender Singh Hooda, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

In view of letter seeking adjournment circulated on behalf of learned counsel for the respondent(s) for filing detailed affidavit, list after four weeks.

(NITIN TALREJA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POONAM VAID)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR