

ITEM NO.106

COURT NO.5

SECTION IV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 8573-8574/2024

GRAM PANCHAYAT VILLAGE KHERRARI

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 78888/2025 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

WITH

C.A. No. 8576/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 8575/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 8595/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 8577/2024 (IV)

IA No. 78589/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

IA No. 78591/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

C.A. No. 8580/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 8578/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 8581/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 8579/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 8582/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 8584/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 8583/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 8585/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 8587/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 8586/2024 (IV)

I.A No. 95840 of 2016 - Application for Substitution, condonation of delay and setting aside abatement to bring on record legal heirs of deceased respondent No. 9(i)

C.A. No. 8588/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 8589/2024 (IV)

Mr. Rohit Sharma, Adv.
 Ms. Vandana Gupta, Adv.
 Mr. Rahul Gupta, AOR

Mr. Ravindra Bana, AOR

Mr. Rajinder Mathur, AOR

Mr. Siddhartha Iyer, AOR
 Mr. Aman Gupta, Adv.
 Ms. Srishti Ghoshal, Adv.

Mr. Dinesh Verma, Adv.
 Mrs. Honey Verma, Adv.
 Mr. Harsh Gupta, Adv.
 Ms. Goldy Goyal, AOR

Mr. Vineet Bhagat, AOR

Mr. Jasbir Singh Malik, Adv.
 Ms. Prachi Sohi, Adv.
 Ms. Pooja Devi, Adv.
 Mr. Kapil Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Varun Punia, AOR

Mr. Satyendra Kumar, AOR
 Mr. Tarjeet Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Rahul Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Shivam Birt, Adv.

Ms. Abha R. Sharma, AOR

M/S. V. Maheshwari & Co., AOR

Mr. Shish Pal Laler, Adv.
 Mr. Hitesh Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Vedant Pradhan, AOR
 Mr. Hardik Giri, Adv.
 Dr. Anurag Rana, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Narender Hooda, Sr. Adv.
 Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, AOR
 Ms. Ananya Basudha, Adv.
 Mr. Ravinder Pal Singh, Adv.

Mr. Satyadarshi Sanjay, A.S.G.
 Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, Adv.
 Ms. Agrima Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Piyush Beriwal, Adv.
 Mr. Ashok Panigrahi, Adv.
 Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Abhay Kumar, AOR
Mr. Shagun Ruhil, Adv.
Mr. Rakesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Karan Chopra, Adv.

Mr. Pardeep Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Parinav Gupta, Adv.
Mrs. Mansi Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Rakshit Rathi, Adv.
Mr. Harshvardhan Lodhi, Adv.
Dr. Mrs. Vipin Gupta, AOR

Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, AOR

Mr. Atul Lakhanpal, Sr. Adv. (Not present)
Mrs. Honey Verma, Adv.
Mr. Chand Qureshi, AOR
Mr. Abhishek Gurawa, Adv.
Ms. Sushma Suri, AOR
Mr. Yash Pal Dhingra, AOR
Mr. Bhaskar Y. Kulkarni, AOR
Mr. Tarun Gupta, AOR

Mr. Atul Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Thukral, Adv.
Mr. Abhimanyu Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Manish Chaurasiya, Adv.
Mr. S. K. Verma, AOR

Mr. Devendra Singh, AOR

Mr. Maninderjit Singh Bedi, Advocate General
Mr. Rajat Bhardwaj, A.A.G.
Ms. Baani Khanna, AOR
Mr. Robin Singh, Adv.
Mr. Kapil Balwani, Adv.
Ms. Komal Thakkar, Adv.

Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, AOR
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Singh, AOR

Mr. Bhanwar Pal Singh Jadon, D.A.G.
Mr. Shekhar Raj Sharma, A.A.G.
Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR
Mr. Harsh Vardhan Singh Rajawat, Adv.
Mr. Keshav Mittal, Adv.
Ms. Nidhi Narwal, Adv.
Ms. Srishti Jain, Adv.

Mr. Chetan Jadon, Adv.
Mr. Aman Dev Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.
Mr. Gaj Singh, Adv.
Ms. Richa Verma, Adv.
Mr. Eashwar, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Tyagi, Adv.

Mr. Karan Dewan, Adv.
Ms. Aanchal Jain, AOR
Mr. Kartik Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Shyamal Kumar, AOR

Mr. Siddhant Sharma, AOR
Mr. Karan Sharma, AOR

Mr. Himanshu Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Manoj C. Mishra, AOR

Ms. Vriti Gujral, Adv.
Mr. G. Balaji, AOR
Mr. Bikram Dwivedi, Adv.

Ms. Udita Singh, AOR

Mr. Naveen Kumar Chauhan, Adv.
Mr. Ravi Kumar, Adv.
Mr. R.d. Maurya, Adv.
Ms. Sheetal Kandpal, Adv.
Mr. Loveli Tyagi, Adv.
Ms. Gargi Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Praveen Swarup, AOR

Mr. Ravi Panwar, AOR

Mr. Manish Raghav , AOR
Mr. Prakash Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Rajan Thakur, Adv.
Ms. Smriti Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Vinod Sharma, AOR

Mr. Harshvardhan Jha, Adv.
Mrs. Yugandhara Pawar Jha, Adv.
Mr. Kunal Verma, AOR
Mr. Aman Pathak, Adv.
Mr. Sumeet Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Karanvir Gogia, Adv.

Ms. Varnika Gogia, Adv.
Ms. Jaspreet Gogia, AOR
Mr. Abhishek Wadhwa, Adv.

Mr. Mayank Choudhary, Adv.
Ms. Kritika, Adv.
Mr. Vikas Verma, AOR
Ms. Sapna Verma, Adv.
Mr. Shafik Ahmed, Adv.
Ms. Kavita Verma, Adv.
Ms. Priya Verma, Adv.
Mr. Mohan Lal Gehlot, Adv.
Mr. Sunny, Adv.
Mr. Rishab Sardana, Adv.

Mr. Govind Goel, Adv.
Mr. Ankit Goel, AOR
Mr. Mayank Tiwari, Adv.

Mr. Kamal Sehgal, Adv.
Mr. Satinder Gulati, Adv.
Mr. Raj Kishor Choudhary, AOR
Mr. Charsnjit Kal, Adv.

Dr. Surender Singh Hooda, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned counsel, appearing for the State of Haryana, submits that an exhaustive exercise is being undertaken, which will be completed within a period of two weeks. However, learned counsel, appearing for the State of Punjab, seeks further time as the process is very comprehensive.

Accordingly, we are inclined to grant six weeks' time, as a last and final chance, for compliance of the earlier orders. We make it clear that in the event of non-compliance, the matter shall be proceeded with.

List the matters on 12.03.2026.

In the meantime, learned counsel, appearing for the

appellant(s), are permitted to file additional documents.

(SWETA BALODI)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POONAM VAID)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR